— in SGD 1,318 4,955

— in HKD 75,559 44,191

— in CAD 470 3,510

— in CHF 23 103

Trade and other payables

— in HKD (573) (2,181)

— in SGD (68) (48)

Gross exposure 77,210 54,904

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements

164 SinoMedia Holding Limited  Annual Report 2019

24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2019 2018 2019 2018

HKD 0.8860 0.8561 0.8958 0.8762

USD 6.9197 6.6987 6.9762 6.8632

AUD 4.8546 4.9589 4.8843 4.8250

EUR 7.8314 7.8248 7.8155 7.8473

SGD 5.0901 4.9446 5.1739 5.0062

CAD 5.1901 5.1195 5.3421 5.0381

CHF 7.0761 6.8137 7.2028 6.9494

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end

of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2019 2018

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit after

tax and

retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit after

tax and

retained

earnings

USD 10% 14 10% 285

-10% (14) -10% (285)

AUD 10% — 10% 1

-10% — -10% (1)

EUR 10% 3 10% 24

-10% (3) -10% (24)

HKD 10% 7,522 10% 4,317

-10% (7,522) -10% (4,317)

SGD 10% 133 10% 503

-10% (133) -10% (503)

CAD 10% 47 10% 351

-10% (47) -10% (351)

CHF 10% 2 10% 10

-10% (2) -10% (10)

165SinoMedia Holding Limited  Annual Report 2019

24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation

purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-